

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2020 8:32 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98825-1

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DEPENDENCY OF B.S.,

A minor child

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

RACHEL BREHM KING
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #42247
3501 Colby Ave. #200
Everett, WA 98201
(425) 257-2170
OID #91145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT7

A. The Mother Fails to Show Any Violation of Due Process
Arising from the Trial Court’s Consideration of the
Termination Findings, Among Other Evidence, in
Support of Dependency.....8

1. The mother waived her challenge to the trial court’s
consideration of the termination findings by failing
to object before the trial court9

2. The trial court’s proper consideration of the
termination findings, in conjunction with other
evidence, did not violate due process9

B. The Mother Fails to Demonstrate that Application of the
Collateral Estoppel Doctrine Constituted Error or
Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent16

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	9
<i>Chau v. City of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn. App. 115, 802 P.2d 822 (1991).....	18
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>In re Dependency of C.B.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 280, 810 P.2d 518 (1991).....	10
<i>In re Dependency of H.S.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 654, 356 P.3d 202 (2015).....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re Dependency of J.B.S.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1, 863 P.2d 1344 (1993).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of M.P.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 87, 882 P.2d 1180 (1994).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.D.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 468, 182 P.3d 978 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Dependency of P.A.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Dependency of S.R.P.W.</i> , No. 78195-2-I, 2019 WL 181996 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2018)...	4, 18
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	10, 11, 17
<i>In re Interest of J.F.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 718, 37 P.3d 1227 (2001).....	10

<i>In re Welfare of A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015).....	2
<i>In re Walker</i> , 43 Wn.2d 710, 263 P.2d 956 (1953).....	16
<i>In re Welfare of Frederiksen</i> , 25 Wn. App. 726, 610 P.2d 371 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of Ross</i> , 45 Wn.2d 654, 277 P.2d 335 (1954).....	12
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	18

Statutes

RCW 13.34	16
RCW 13.34.020	11
RCW 13.34.030(6)(c)	11
RCW 13.34.060(6)(c)	6, 17
RCW 13.34.065(5)(a)(i).....	17
RCW 13.34.110	11
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	17
RCW 5.44.010	10
RCW Title 13.....	16

Rules

CR 41	18
ER 803(a)(22)	19

RAP 13.4(b)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	7, 9, 20
RAP 2.5(a)	9
